DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Ordinance No. 1324-2019

Division of Cleveland Public Power

Request for Legislation

Authorizing the Director of the Department of Public Utilities to exercise the 1st one-year option to renew, the requirement contract with Leff Electric Company, Inc. for PVC and FRE Ductline Materials for the Division of Cleveland Public Power, Department of Public Utilities entered into under Ordinance 804-14.

Background / Purpose:

Cleveland Public Power currently has a contract with Leff Electric Company, Inc. to provide PVC & FRE Ductline Materials for the Division of Cleveland Public Power.

The legislation will allow the continuation of the existing contract to provide the specified commodity item of PVC conduits and fittings, FRE conduits and fittings, molded junction boxes and solvent cements for PVC and FRE conduits including hanger systems, steel support angles and steel pipe for operation needs of Cleveland Public Power in the supply, distribution and/or transmission of electrical power for the City of Cleveland.

Scope of Work / Commodities / Services:

The following work under the contract includes various sized PVC and FRE Ductline Materials, including but not limited to conduit, fittings, elbows, spacers, expanders, reducers, adhesives and related materials necessary to construct electrical duct lines per Specifications to the Division of Cleveland Public Power.

The resultant one year renewal would continue under RC #2019-14

Justification / Urgency:

Cleveland Public Power uses in day to day operations underground material associated with electric power systems such as non-metallic conduit and the more common fittings used to enclose underground electrical cable runs in various sizes in accordance with NEMA Standards, ASTM and Federal specifications. The current contract expires April 4, 2020. As noted above, the first renewal of the contract in 2020 allows Cleveland Public Power to avail itself of PVC & FRE Conduit, Fittings & Accessories as needed.

Anticipated Costs and Funding Source:

The RL funding source is CPP operating funds as approved by the Director of Finance. The projected estimate for the one-year option is \$250,000.

Term of Contract:

Legislation is to lead to the authority to renew the 1st years' option of CT. RC2019-14.

CSB/MBE/FBE Participation: 0%

There were no subcontracting opportunities available for these procurements.

Current Contract:

Vendor Name	Services/Work	Vendor Contract	CSB
& Address	performed	Information	Participation
Leff Electric	Supply PVC and	Contract #RC2019-14	0%
Company, Inc.	FRE Ductline	Award Amount:	
4700 Spring Rd.	Materials to CPP	\$570,967.75	
Brooklyn Hts,		Year-to-date:	
OH 441131		\$36,550.00	
		Effective Date:	
		4/2/19	
		Exp. Date: 4/1/20	

Previous Contracts:

PEPCO 33210 Lakeland Blvd., Eastlake, OH 44095	Supply PVC and FRE Ductline Materials to CPP	Contract #RC2013- 137 Award Amount: \$511,661.34 Year-to-date: \$34,875.50 Effective Date: 11/1/13 Exp. Date: 10/31/14	0%
Leader Electric Supply Company, Inc. 4300 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Oh 4410	Supply PVC and Ductline Materials to CPP	Contract #RC67869 Award Amount: \$511,661.34 Effective Date: 4/2/08 Exp. Date: 4/1/10	0%